
SUNDSTROM, 
FRIEDMAN & FUMERO, LLr 

At to rn ey\ 1 Co u n 1: e l ots 

Ann Cole, Commis.<ion Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL32399 

S.,ptember 26, 2013 

VIA E-FJUNG 

766 1'\'0RTH SUN DRIVE 
SUITE -t030 

LAKE MARY. FLORLDA 32146 

I'HO>I~ (407) !00-63JI 
FAX ( 407) 836-8522 

"''"'""''.JIOaw.rom 

Re: Docket No. 120209-WS: Application for increase in water and \\'OlSI"'"""tcr rates in 
Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. 
Our File No.: 30057.207 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

'111e following arc the third partial responses (4, 5, 6, 18 and 19} of Utilities, Inc. 
of Florida ("UIF" or "Utility") to Staffs Fourth Data Request dated August 23, 2013 
(additional responses will be pro,idcd in the future}: 

On August 22, 2013, the Office of Public Council filed a letter, which has been 
designated Document No. 04930·13, raising their concerns about the rate increase 
requested by Utilities, Inc. of Florida (UIF). Please pro\oidc a detailed response to their list 
of issues. 

Quality of Service 

I. In the prior order, the Commission found that the overall qualicy of the 
water and wa.'\tewater service for the UJF systems was satisfactory, except for Lhc 
Summertree water sy~'tem in Paso County. The Commission commented that while water 
quality at the Summenree system has some undesirable attributes, including taste, odor, 
and color and that while the water provided by the Utili!)' is meeting applicable primary 
and secondary standards, treatment alternatives can be implemented by the Utility. l11e 
Commission recognized that those impro,•emenrs ""' result in additional capital costs 
and ultimately higher rates to customers and ordered UIF to provide an updated test of 
the Summertree water system quality to determine whether it meets primary and 
secondary DEP standards. The water system quality test was completed and the 
successful results were submitted to staff. 

During the recent customer meeting in Pasco County, approximately 130 
customers (as reponed by the Tampa ll3y limes) attended \\ith more than 30 signing up to 
speak. These customers again complained about the quality of service issues: taste, smell, 
slime. color. sediment, etc. Many s.,id, even though they ha\'C secondary home wat~:>r 

OOCARATOS • L\KEMARY • TAU.,\HASSEE 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED SEP 26, 2013
DOCUMENT NO. 05729-13
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Ann Cole, Commis:sion Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
September 26, 2013 
Page2 

u-eatment sy>1erns, they still cannot drink the ""'ter and must usc bottled water instead. The 
utility's method of treatment for the TfHMs uses chloramine disinfection, whlch uses a 
derivative of ammonia. Cte.1omers closest to the injection point complained of sensing that 
ammonia in the ""'ter. Some customers reponed a rise in kidney issues, bladder issues, and 
other hospitalizations in Summenree after this new treatment system was installed. 
Customers said UIF warned in a letter that customers \\ith autoimmune diseases should 
consult their doctors before using the water. We arc concerned for the customers, especially 
about the possibility of health concerns with drinking the water mentioned by the customers. 
When following up on these serious water quality issues, the Commis:sion should follow up 
\\ith DEP on these health concerns raised by the customers. 

During the customer meeting in Seminole County, four customers attended 
and complained of similar water quality issues - taste, color, awful smell, and black s..>diment 
coming out of the tap. After the meeting, a utility representative said most of the water 
quality issues they were c.xpcricncing were due to a free chlorine "bum" and these is.'Ues 
should be resolved in the next month or so. Follow·up with these customers should be made 
to conflmt whether their water quality issues were resolved. 

2. We arc also concerned that the utility has not complied with the intent of 
Commission Order No. PSC-10-0585-Plv\-WS, Issued in the last rate case. The 
Commission ordered: "Also, within eight months from the issuance of the Order, the 
Utility shall meet with its Summenree customers to discuss water quality improvement 
options". Customers in contact with OPC Indicated that the utility met with the 
customers on December 6, 2010 and presented plans to install a liltration >)'Stem. 
Customers indicated there was to be a follow up meeting with the utility on January 10, 
20 I I, but despite interest on the pan of the customers, the utility never followed up. 
The customers indicated that all communication with the utility ceased after December 
2010. We believe that the utility has not met the intent of the last order to work toward 
a long-term resolution to the water quality issues complained of by the customers and 
the utility should be ordered to explore with the customers options to pro,idc palatable 
water. 

Utili!Y Pl~m in Ser\iC£ 

3. The Office of Public Counsel continues to be concerned with the 
adjustments rencctcd in the MFR's. We do not have the staff and resources to audit and 
analyze the adjustments in detail. However, our review of the staff audit work papers 
docs not alleviate our concerns. The following analysis is based on a limited review of 
only the plant total for one wastewater system. However. we believe that this concern 
applies to the plant for every water and wastewater system, as well as the CIAC, 
Accumulated Depreciation, and Accumulated Amortization. We will present our analysis 

Str.\'DST'ItO.\J• Fatm)tA.'( & FmmtO, u.t 
766 North Sun Drive, Suite 4000, Llkc Ma.ry, Aorida 32746 



Ann Cole. Commission Clerk 
omce of Commission Ocrk 
Florida Public Sct\icc Commission 
September 26, 2013 
Page3 

for the Pasco County wastewater plant below and make summary commems on each of 
the others so that the magnitude of our concerns can be conveyed. 

UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA - PASCO COUNTY 
WASTEWATER 

General Ledger Balance Dec 31 , 2008 
Averaging Adjustment 
Allocation of General Plant from Water 
Allocation Adjustment for Transportation 
Allocation Adjustment for UIF Cost Center 
Roll Forward Plant Adjustment 
Util~y Requested Plant 

Order Adjustments 
Agreed Upon Audit Adjustments 
Phoenix Project Adjustment 
Add Other Pro Forma Adjustments 
December 31, 2008 Balance Per Order 

2009 Add~ions Per Audit WP 16-2.7 
2010 Additions 
2011 Add~ions 

Calculated December 31, 2011 Balance 

MFR A-4 Adjusted December 31, 2011 Balanco 

Difference 

1.262,674 
(10.199) 
172. t85 
29.526 

(19,470) 
(57,144) 

1.377,572 

1.280 
(6.480) 

558 
1.372.930 

18,939 
10.542 
12.250 

1,414.661 

2,267,685 

853.024 
60.3% 

The chart above startS with the general ledger and adjustments from the prior 
Commission order. It then adds the net plant additions as shown in the audit work papers. 
The test year calculated balance docs not equal the MFR balance. There is a significant 
increase in the MFR.< which contributes signific.1ntly to the requested rate increase. 

The utility includes a note on Schedule A-4 in the MFR's in an attempt to 
explain a 5927,478 adjustment to total plam at the end of the test year. Howe,•cr, the note 
dO<.'S nothing to ex,Iain why the balance from the prior order, increased by annual additions. 
needs to be increased by another 5853,024 or 60.3%. We put significant effort into our 
attempt to rccondle tltcse amounts. Our l'C\icw of the staff audit work papers also indicates 

Str.'onst'll()),l, Fatt:~»tAl'' & f\o.tt:JtO. u.r 
766 North Sun Ori\'t'. Suite 4030, Lake M.ary, Aorida327.;6 



Ann Col~. Commission Clerk 
Offic~ of Commission Om 
Florid.1 Public Sel"\ice Commission 
Scptember26. 2013 
Page4 

th~ auditors spent an ~xt~nsivc amount of time and reviewed hundreds of pages of 
docum~nts and schooules to dNcrmine the utility's adjustments in this case. 

OPC recognizes that this concern of unsupponoo adjustments rcOected in the 
MFRs and many of those that follow arc issues that are to be addressed in the Generic 
Utilities, Inc. dockeL Howe,-cr, our concern is that the Commission is considering significant 
rate increases for Utilities, Inc. of Florida. We believe that these concerns impact the balances 
tltat will be us..>d to justify these significant increases and must be addressed at this time. The 
utlllty should not be allowoo to justify a rate increase basoo on increasing rate base through 
the use of journal entries. The utillty has the burden of proof to show that these journal 
entries arc supponoo. Absent supponing documentation, the adjustments should be 
disallowed. We encourage staff to only allow rate base to include direct additions and 
retirements. All other adjustments should be disallowoo. 

4. Audit work paper 16·2.7 is the auditor's analysis of the wastewater plant 
additions and final balances for the Pasco County wastewater system. Column 16 
appears to show the Utility's adjustments to the MFR's as shown on Schedule A·3 {A) I 
(a) and (c) for the general plant allocmion and roll fol"\vard. These two adjustments total 
$1,017,970 as shown in Column 16. However, the 80 journal entries provided by the 
utility in its response to Document Request No. 37 for Pasco County do not appear to 
support this total. We reviewed all the plant entries (as found in "Pasco Fxd Assets A· 
3(A)I(c) (B)I(c)(d)(l) (D)l (E) I 2 B·3(CJ3 4 (D)t.xlsx") and were unable to reconcile 
many of the accounts. While many of these entries appear to be administrative entries to 
move amounts from one account to another, and others arc to record the effect on 
accumulatoo depreciation and amoni>.1tion, we bring this up as an illustration of the 
magnitude of lnfonnation that the staff analysts and auditors must anal)7.e in each and 
every Utilities, Inc. rate case to determine the correct balances. Even if staff detennines 
that the adjustments arc correct, the amount of Commission resources used to verify 
these balances Is cnonnous and divens time and other resources from other more 
imponam items in a rate case. 

However, we do not belie'"' that the Journal Entries pro,idcd >'llppon the 
adjusmtents made. The table below shows nvo NARUC accounts (361.2 and 380.4) where 
the journal entries that we totaloo did not t'<jual the adjustment shown on Schooulc A·6. 

s~. f'Rm»L\l'' & Flo.t:DtO, UJl' 

766 North Sun Drh·~ Suite 4030, l....lkc Mary, Florid"' 32746 



Ann Cole, Cornmis>ion Clerk 
Office of Commission Oerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
September 26, 2013 
PageS 

c\~uns RU N,\RU~~ l)rscori pdon 

:.rs '2.1 :150 2;;"11<16 361.2 "'" C nwit)' Mains 

:!521350 25::1107 361..2 UR Cr.wit)• Mains 

2'~1350 25~107 361.2 M Crowit)• ~bins 

2,'5'2.1350 25:.!107 361.':1: M Cr,wit)• Mains 

Nrt Adj 
.. \djonA·6 
Di« C'fmtC 

~1"100 :,S~ I07 :J8<>4 UR T & 0 f.quiJifn~nt- W .:u.IC'\O'alt<rTrt'lllm('nl 

2$2-1400 ~2107 38o.4 AA T & I> f.qulpm~nl- W:u.lt'Wllll"rTnoalmm t 

2.5'1.1400 2521~6 38o·4 UR T & 0 f.quipt"LH'fll- \\':.stl-~';tl~fu':IUnes\t 

~'1.1400 ~21::16 380.4 UR Tn-atmrnt & 0U.J")5111 • Woutewntt'f Trtatmrnt 

~2.1400 25210? 3804 UR TrN tmtnl & Dhf'O$-ll · \\'astC"Wat('f fuatmrnt 

2521400 2521~6 31!04 ..... Tnoalmt'nl & ()i,pw.;:~(- \\'a,tew.1 ltl' fuatmrnt 

:.:!5214 ~:: 1::6 38o·4 M Tre::llmt'nl k Dkposal- J..!lgOOru: 

252-1400 25::n::6 38o·4 ..... l"n!:llnH·ut & Oispos:. l - \\':.stew:.lrr ll't':alm tonl 

S t't As.lj 

:\dj on A·6 

Diff rl'\'ttce 

fk>hit Cn-Jit 

..... 6;.).00 

~-t..soo.oo 

~-I.SOO.OO 

~.097.66 

61),113-00 46.5?1.66 

22.575-34 
,5')5,6::!!).00 

513.049-66 

86.33:).00 

13(..333.00 

872.00 

~.~St.oo 

8y,63J,OU 

~1:)..00 

11-J,SJi),OO 

11)1),04$.?~ 

431,11?.00 333.?00.92 

w.418.o8 

l:tO,S'}I .OO 

:0..472..9-.! 

Resoonse: The Utility has looked into the adjustments shown above and has 
discovered tllat for two accounts, force mains and gra,~ty malns in Pasco County only, that 
incorrect cells were being pulled into Microsoft Excel tl1at caused the average basis on which 
the adjustment was based to be understated, causing an overstatement In both the UPIS and 
the ND balance for these accounts. These accounts arc force mains and gravity mains. TI1e 
balance in business unit 252107 was pulled t\\ice, instead of the balance in business units 
252107 and 252126 being pulled once each. The e.xcel file being provided under separate 
cover to Staff and OPC shows what the balance in both force mains and gra,~ty mains as welt 
as the related ND should be. Depredation expense is unaflected. 380.4 docs not appear to 
have an issue wirh itc; averaging b.-1Sis. 

5. The $254,281 adjustment to T&D Wastewater Treatment in the chan 
above is described as .. , .o remo\·e UR ledger entries from the Orange County business 
units that were booked in error in 2005 as a result of the 2002 mte case, Docket No. 
020071-WS." This appears to indicate that the prior order balance was incorrect. We 

Sto,.,'DST'al»t, Farm"'"'"' & f\n.cr:Ro,u.r 
766 N orth Sun Drive, Suite 4030, Llkc ~Ury, Floridil32746 



Ann Cole, Commlssion aerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
September 26, 20 I 3 
Page6 

believe that additional support must be provided if the utility is anempting to change the 
prior order. 

Resoonse: The Utility is not anempting to change the prior order, rather, in light 
of the generic docket, the Utility wos very focused on getting its books and records for each 
county, and specificallr for each business unit lvilhin the county, correct. The Utility wem 
back O\'er 10 yeMs, to the 2002 rate case and went through each and C\>CI)' adjustment 
ordered in the 2002 docker, the 2006 docket and the 2010 docket. From there, it made those 
rnte b."lSC adjusm>ents and rolled forward all UPIS, as needed. When it was determined th.1l 
several adjustments were made that could not be traced to the order or had :llrcady been 
created, a journal entry to remove those balances was proposed. 

6. We also note that out of the SO Journal Emries provided, Journal Entry 
Nos. 13 - 41 and Nos. 67- 68 were described as relating to Docket No. 020071-WS. 
Journal Entry Nos. 42- 66 were described as relating to Docket No. 060253-WS which 
was closed in May 2008. We arc concerned \vith why the journal entries for the 2002 
and 2006 rate cases were not recorded prior to the start of the current test year of 2011. 
The utility response to the document request docs not indicate whether these journal 
entries have been booked, and if so, on what date. 

Response; The journal entries for the 2002 docket were booked in 2005. 
However, please sec the response to #5 above that explains the ulllit)'S methodology. 

7. The chart below summarizes the utility adjustments on Schedule t\-3 that 
arc simil(lr to our discussion in Item No.3 above. 

Sm-.wnto~t. flu&DM-""' & Fumao.•.u 
766 North Su.n Orl\'e, Suile .;roo. LD.kc Mllry, F1orida 32746 



r\nn Cole. Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Oerk 
Florida Public Service Conunission 
ScpJcmbcr 26, 2013 
Page 7 

UTl.ITIES, INC. OF Fl.ORIDA 
Orango 
Water 

General Ledger Balanco Dec 31, 2008 3112,071 
A"<lraging Adjustment (30,276) 
Allocation of General Plant from Water 49,094 
Allocation Adjuslment fO< TransporUtlon 8,028 
Allocation Adjuslmenl fO< UIF Cost Cen!er 7,228 
RoR Forward Plant Adjustment (132.922) 
Pro Forma 
Utility Requested Plant 283.223 

Order Adjustments 
Agreed Upon Auda Adjustments UPIS 4 
Agrood Upon Audit Adjustments Land 
Phoenix Project Adjustment (1,660) 
Remo"<l Pro Forma 
Add Other Pro Forma Adjustments 143 
Oocombor 31, 2008 Bal.lnco Par Order 281,710 

2009 Addalons Per Aud~ WP 16 12.610 
2010 Add a Ions 37,062 
201 1 Additions 3.844 

Calculated December 31, 2011 Balance 335,226 
Pro Forma Requested 
Tost Year Plus Pro Forma 335,226 

MFR A-4 Adj usted Oocombor 31 , 2011 Balance 411 ,124 

Difference 

Semlnolo 
Wator S......r 

4,722,393 2,361 ,004 
1,801,700 (31,477) 

(1,093,571) 1,093,571 
649,975 19,577 

85,0311 (23,092) 
(2, 1311.305) (564.957) 

550,151 143,818 
4,577,3111 2,998.444 

72 331 
(3,564) 

(14,3113) (7.685) 
(505,573) (120,000) 

!43,340) (23,156) 
4,010,593 2,847,934 

56,465 (3.703) 
(608,536) (960,712) 
213,892 7.971 

3,672,414 1,891,490 
842.739 213.000 

4,315,153 2,104,490 

5,096,122 3,397,697 

8. We re\iewed the nudi1 work papers and noticed 1lmt 1he follo\\ing maJCrial 
adjustments were included in tho ::u.l<.litions and retirements fCI>Ortcc.l in chc audit work 
papers for AccounJ 348 - Other Tangible Plan1. The utilily provided a journal entry 10 
dcscrilx! 1hc adjustments. However, we were not able 10 discern the basis for 1he ulilicy 
tO adjust the previous Commission ordered balance. If these adjustments are removed . it 
would impact lhe numbers we reflected In the chan in llem No.7. 

~lmWIIW.. .'attmu..._. &:. Foc:t.:ll:\ Ul' 
766 North Sun Orh'C~ Suite .;roo, l...a.kc MaJ')', Flori do~ 327-'6 



Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Oftice of Commission Oerk 
Florida Public Ser\ice Commission 
September 26, 2013 
Page 8 

Account 348- Other Tangible Plant 
12/31/2009 

County System Adjustment Balance 
Orange Water s 26.612 s (41,832) 
Pasco Water s 358,676 s (517,964) 

Pinellas Water s 38.338 s (61,700) 
Seminole Water s 354.019 s (579,614) 
Seminole Sewer s (966,738) s 49,050 

9. Audit Finding I of the Stafrs Rate case Audit discusses Commis.<ion 
Ordered Adjustments (COAs) . In the last paragraph. the report states that the "aggregate 
amounts were rc>versed in the filing and allocated to the proper accounts and counties!!!! 
the MFR A-3 Schedules [emphasis added] ... " This quote emphasizes our concern that the 
utility continues to exclude these adjustments to correctly rcnect the Commission orders 
from its general ledger, and if these adjustments arc made, they are not timely and result 
in extraordinarily complex adjustments to reOect the related impact on depreciation and 
amoni1.ation. Another illustration of why we arc concerned wilh the timeliness of the 
COAs is the fact that the last order was issued September 2010 and the proof of 
adjustments was submitted and shows adjustments posted December 31 , 2010. If these 
adjustments were posted to the general ledger in a timely manner in 2010, we do not 
underst:md why there should be any roll-f01ward adjustments in 2011. 

10. We compared the MFR's to the Commission's prior order and noticed that 
the fo llowing systems renected substantial increases in the land balance-s. The balance in 
the Land account should not change unless land is bought or sold. The utility prmided a 
journal entry to describe the adjustments. However. we were not ab1c to discern the 
basis for the utility to adjust the pre•ious Commission ordered balance. The entry 
appears to indicate that the prior order balance was incorrect. We believe that additional 
support must be provided if the utility is attempting to change the prior o rder. 

County 
Pasco 
Pasco 

Seminole 

System 
Water 
Sewer 
Sewer 

Contributions In Aid of Construction (CIAC) 

Current MFR 
s 13,653 
s 8,954 
s 19,012 

Prior Order 
s (1,153) 
s 1.218 
s 470 

11. We reviewed MFR Schedule A-l l and the audi< work papers for CIAC. The 
MFR Schedule for Orange Coun<y renects a $42.081 adjustment to the test )'Car balance. 
This adjustment wipes ou< all of the CIAC and puts it in a negacivc position. First, such 

S\1:'1-nsntO:.t, f'su:tro.IA...; & F1.34T.JtO, UJ' 

766 Nor1h Sun Ort\•C, Suite 4030, Llkc Mary, Florida 32746 



Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
OOicc of Commlssion Oerk 
Florida Public Se"icc COmmission 
September 26, 2013 
Pagc9 

an adjustmem does not make regulatory sense - how can you have a negative CIAC 
balance? Se<:ond, the journal entry pro,ided to the staff auditor appears to indicate that 
the prior order balance was incorrect. We believe that additional suppon must be 
provided if the utili()' is attempting to change the balance in the prior order. 

Response: CIAC is money or propeny received prior to ~-pcndirures taking place, 
resulting in a liability on the books. In a gener•l ledger repon, liabilities arc typically 
represented as negative numbers. The $42,081 adjustment was originally recorded on the 
books in 1996, on the UR ledger. The amount should have been recorded as a deferred asset 
and amortized O\'Cr SC\'Cn years, through 2003. Since it should have been fully amortized, 
and was on the UR ledger and not theM ledger, a reversing enny was ali that was requirL'<l. 

12. Our review of MFR Schedule A·ll for CIAC indicates an adjustment to 
each system that is labeled "Allocation of UIF Cost Center". It appears that the utility is 
adjusting balances between systems. ClAC should be a dire<:t account tied to each system 
and there should not be adjustments between systems unless the utility provides specific 
suppon and explanations for changing the balances. (This also has a fall-out relationship 
\\1th the Accumulated Amonlzatlon.) 

Response: CIAC is connected to specific companies and tracked separately. Asset 
and Uabilities in our general ledger system arc held at a "COmpany" level and not a 
"Business Unit" level. The amount represented in the Schedule A-ll for "Allocation of 
UIF Cost Center" was recorded on the Cost Center during the conversion to JOE and 
needed to be reclassified. 

13. Audit Finding I, in part, recommends an adjustment to reduce Seminole 
Councy CIAC for wastewater. We believe this adjustment needs funher re\1cw. The 
impact of this adjustment is to reduce wastewater CIAC below the level established ln 
the last rate case. CIAC should not be reduced unless it relates to a spe<:ific contributed 
plant item that is retired. Othe"visc, the ClAC balance should only be increased as 
additional CIAC is received. We do not believe that the utility should reduce the ClAC 
below the level established In the prior rate case order \\ithout specific justification. 

Accumulatr;sl Depreciation and Accumulated AmOni7.adon of CIAC 

14. Our concerns expressed above for Plant and ClAC have a dual impact on 
Accumulated Depreciation and Accumulated Amortization of CIAC. First, we sec the 
same type of adjustments made that appear to be changing balances that were 
established In the prior docket. Second, all adjustments to Plant and ClAC result in a 
revised calculation of the related depreciation and amoni7.ation. Our resources arc not 
sufficient to fully analyze these concerns. 

SIDolli:S1ltO!tl, F'R.n:D)IA.~ & Ft~")Wl(), lU 

766 North Sun Driv~. Suite 4030,l.ake ~bry. Aorid.'l 327·16 



Ann Cole, Commission Ocrk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
September 26, 2013 
Page 10 

15. Our review of Schedule A-8 for Accumulated Depre<:iarion indicates items 
that concern us in that the amounts reponed appear 10 include "irregularities" that make 
this schedule unreliable. For each of the systems, the schedules show additions in 2009 
and 201 I which equate to a reasonable average depre<:iation rate. However, the 
··additions" for 2010 reflect a decrease In the accumulated depreciation balance of from 
15% to 55%. This docs not make regulatory sense to reflect a negative addition to 
accumulated depreciation, especially when there arc separate line items for retirements 
and adjustments. There are similar inconsistencies on Schedule A-13 for Accumulated 
Amortization. For instance, the additions for Orange County for all three yean; (2009-
2011) arc negative. The utility should be required to explain these inconsistencies in 
Schedules A-8 and A-13 or the Commission should adjust the balances to reflect only the 
reasonable accruals on an annual basis. 

16. Audit Finding I recommends an adjustment to reduce Pasco County 
Wastewater Accumulated Amortization of CIAC by 523,424. Our review of Schedule A-
13 indicates that this adjustment may need to be higher. The balance established in the 
last order was S242,352. Schedule A-13 reflects an adjusted balance for December 31, 
2008 of $360,610. Because there are multiple "adjustments" on this schedule, we 
calculated an adjusted test year balance of $287,124 (using an average amonization of 
$14,924 as shown in 2010 added to the prior order balance). We believe that the test 
year balance is approximately $65,000 o•·crstatcd and the staff audit adjustment should 
be Increased by approximately $42,000. 

Q!pital Smu:nlfe 

17. The utility included $1.56 million in pro forma plant projects in this case. 
Our review of Schedule 0 -2 indicates that the utility used a test year average balance for 
Deferred Income Taxes. We believe that Deferred Income Taxes should be increased for 
the impact of all pro forma plant projects that arc included in rate base. 

Response: Deferred Income Taxes will be adjusted accordingly when there is a better 
~ti111<1tc of additional income. To adjust the deferred income taxc.• at this point would, or 
could, misstate the financial statements as there would not be proper matching of rc••cnucs 
and e.xpcns~. 

Salaries and !lege fits 

18. We arc concerned with the increase in salaries and benefits requested by 
the utility. This is a significant portion of each of the requested increases in the revenue 
requirements. The chan below shows our two concerns. Firsr, lhc mility is requesting a 
9% incrc.1sc in salaries for 2013. We believe that 9% is unreasonable and should be 

Susosrac»t,. t'auro!ttA.'' & f'liMtltO. ur 
766 North Sun Ori\'c, Suite 4030.l...lkc ~·fary. Aorida 32746 



Ann Colo, Commission aerk 
Office of Commission Oerk 
Florid.> Public Sen icc Commission 
Scplember 26, 2013 
Page 11 

rcducl'd to a more reasonable lncreMc considering the low levels of inOation and slow 
job growth. Second, the utility has requested a "base" level of snlnrics that is from 58% 
to more than 131% higher than the last rate case. Schedules 8 ·7 and B-8 comment that 
the prior o rder included numerous vacancies that the current test year includes as filled 
positions. We believe that the utility has a higher burden to justify such significant 
incrca= by showing the additional benefit that the ratepayers are receiving by having to 
pay for double the salaries and wages. 

01111'90 Pasco -· Scm-
IDI<I! Wille< ~ ~ w .... ~ 

8 ·516 Acl)u$led E~so boforo lncroa.o 
Account601 18,8~2 217,595 65,815 30,709 1410,715 74,660 
Pro Forrm 9-3 (9)(9) 1697 19,584 7,723 2772 12664 6.710 
Porcont.)ge lnctea.se for 2013 9.0'llo 0.()% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 90% 

llc< .... 003 2,441 23,334 9,203 3,473 21 .035 11,100 
PYo Forrm 8-3 (9)(9) 220 2.100 828 3 13 1.893 1 004 
P«CMt.lge lncrea:SoO for 2013 00% 90% ..... 90% 90% 9.0% 

Total S3bnes Before lnaease 21,293 2<0,929 95,018 34.2n 161,750 8$,8<0 --In PriClf O'clet 11.435 10r&,l56 41,0'3 17.687 100.007 S4 349 
THI Ye:tt tigher tho1r1 Prior Q6er 882% 130~ 13LS'Ao 03 II'A. 61.7% 57.90< 

Response: The Utility has pro,~ded updated salary work pnpcrs to both audit staff 
and In response to the audit rcpon. These salary work papers do rcOe<:t a de<:reascd amount 
from the proposed amount in the MFR filing. The Utility feels the amounts it provid<'<l in 
response to the audlt rcpon should be the salary expense allowe-d In the ftling. They rencct 
nctunl salaries as of May 2013, with no proposed pro forma Increase for raises or merit 
ndjUSIJ11eniS. 

19. We would also like to point out one additional concern for stall's 
consideration of the appropriate s.1lary level to include in r.ues. Our review of the 
salaries reponed in the 2011 and 2012 Annual Rcpons filed "1th the Commission shows 
that the 2012 salaries haw decreased across the board for all systems (including Marion 
County, a system for which the utility is not seeking a rate incrc.nse). The chan below 
shows decreases between 13% and 42%. 

Response: Please sec the utility's fl'SJ>Onse to # 18. 

S&:o.'W1'1111CN. F'ltJ::J:mu_'( & F~ u.1 

766 ~orth Sun Drive. Suit\! 4030, l.a).;c Mary, Florid :a 32746 



Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Oft1cc of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Sel\;ce Commission 
September 26, 2013 
Page 12 

Account No. and Name 

Marion 
601 Salari es & Wages -E!rllloyees 
603 Salaries & Wages .Officers, Etc. 
604 E!rllloyee Pensions & Benefils 

701 Salaries & Wages ·E!rllloYeeS 
703 Salaries & Wages -Officers, Etc. 
704 E!rllloyee Pensions & Benefils 

Orange 
601 Salaries & Wages ·E!rllloyees 
603 Salaries & Wages .Officers, Etc. 
604 E!rllloyee Pensions & Benefits 

Pasco 
60 I Salaries & Wages -E!rllloyees 
603 Salaries & Wages -Officers, Etc. 
604 E!rllloyec Pensions & Benefils 

701 Salaries & Wages ·E!rllloyees 
703 Salaries & Wages -Officers, Etc. 
704 E!rllloyee Pensions & Benefils 

Pinelas 
601 Salaries & Wages -Employees 
603 Salaries & Wages -Officers. Etc. 
604 E!rllloyec Pensions & Bencfils 

Seminole 
601 Salaries & Wages -E!rllloyees 
603 Salaries & Wages -Officers. Etc. 
604 E!rllloyee Pensions & Benefils 

701 Salaries & Wages -E!rllloyees 
703 Salaries & Wages -Officers. Etc. 
704 E!rllloyee Pensions & Benefils 

2011 Annual 
Repo<t 

S21,915 
$4,240 
$8,844 

$2,928 
$617 

$1 ,289 

18,516 
2,441 
5,104 

$215,$47 
S23.372 
$48,953 

587,797 
$9,165 

$19.128 

$30,792 
$3,473 
$7,249 

$149.877 
$21.030 
$43,934 

$6$,917 
$11 ,165 
$23,328 

2012 Annual 
Report 

$19,005 
$3,338 
$8,830 

$1,693 
$471 

$1,247 

15,944 
1,912 
5,060 

$181,497 
$18,081 
$47,838 

$74,753 
$7,153 

S18,923 

$24,305 
$2,677 
S7,084 

$111,221 
$16,284 
$43,032 

$48,240 
58.638 

S22,8S4 

S~mtO.)f, FIUED)lA.'( & fvm;ao. u.r 

Difference 

($2,910) 
($902) 
($14) 

($1,235) 
($146) 
($42) 

($2,572) 
($529) 
($44) 

($34,050) 
($5,291) 
(SI,I I 5) 

($13,044) 
($2,012) 

(S205) 

($6,487) 
(S796) 
(S165) 

($38,656) 
($4,766) 

($902) 

($17,677) 
($2,527) 

($474) 

766 ~orth Sun Ori\'e, Sui1e 4030, l..lke Mary, Aorid;, 32746 

% 
Decrease 

13.3% 
21.3% 
0 .2% 

42.2% 
23.7% 

3.3% 

13.9% 
21 .7% 
0.9'k 

15.8% 
22.6% 
2.3% 

14.9',(, 
22.0% 

1.1% 

21 .1% 
22.9% 
2.3% 

25.8% 
22.7% 

2.1% 

26.8% 
22.6% 
2.0% 



Ann Cole, Commi,.ion Clerk 
Ofiice of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Senice Commission 
September 26, 2013 
Page 13 

Trnnsoonatlon F.xpgrtse 

20. Schedules 8·7 and 8·8 reflect signific.1nt increases in Trnnsponation 
Expense for Seminole and Orange Counties. The chan below shows an average increase 
of 94% over the last rate case for Seminole and 88% for Orange. The MFR schedule 
comments that the increase is the net effect of increases in fuel prices, changes in cost 
and type of repairs to fleet vehicles, changes in miles driven. These arc the only counties 
that are reflecting an increase of this magnitude for Transportation E.'pense. We do not 
believe that the utility's eA'jllanation provides sufficient evidence to justify an almost 
double expense in three years. We believe that the burden is on the utility to funher 
justify this increase. 

% s 
Prior Docket Current MFR Increase Increase 

Seninola 
Water 9 ,499 18,4a4 94.4% 8 ,965 
Scv.or 5,075 9 796 93.0% 4.72t 

14.574 28.2W 93.9% 13.686 

Oronge 

Wa1or 1 142 2,147 88.0% 1.005 

Response: The comment on the MFR schedule that the increase is the net effect of 
increases in fuel prices, changes in cost and type of repairs to fleet vehicles, changes in miles 
dri,•en, is correct. When the last MFR was filed in 2009, there was only one \'Chide that was 
older than 4 years old. At the end of2012, there are now 18 vehicles older than 4 years. As 
the tlcet ages, repair costs increase exponentially. Fuel prices ha\'C also risen by 12%. 
Average in 2008 was 52.73 per gallon and in 2012 it was 53.05 per gallon (according to the 
Florida D<:panment ofTransponation's website). 

R.1te C:tsp E.:speose 

21. The utility has requested rate case expense of $578,071 which is 90% 
higher than what the Commission allowed in the last rate case. This current case 
includes 4 counties (2 with both water and wastewater). The last case included five 
counties (three with water and wastewater). Despite filing a reduced number of MFRs, 
the utility has requested an additional 45.7% for rate consultants. We recommend that 
the staff carefully review the requested expenses and make adjustments consistent with 
those made in the last rate case. 

SU~'n)1110M, tlulDMA."l & f'tiNU:O, Ul' 

766 North Sun Ori\'c, Suite 4030, L.lkc Mouy. Florid>t 32746 



Ann Cole, Commission Oerk 
Office of Commission Oerk 
Florida Public Sen1ce Commission 
September 26,2013 
Page 14 

Utitities, tne. or Fto<i<la 
Docket No. 120209-WS 

Rate case E"'"'nsc 

090462 
Prior MFR ~s.cd PSC Ordc< 

Mi ~an S\.or.lin 230.250 230.000 174,650 
Matty Friedman 85,050 112,919 46,704 
M & R Consultant$ 19.790 23,775 22,688 
Fiing Fee 4,000 9,000 9,000 
CPH Englncets 856 856 
WSC 102,728 142,773 35,008 
Mc<>ls· WSC 816 
T<awl - WSC 3,200 1,578 
TefTI) Ef'l'l)loyees • WSC 2,561 1,581 
Fed Ex and Otho:r Mise 12,000 5.984 
N:ltic·es; and printing 18,880 13,771 13004 
Total Rate Case Elcpcosc 475,898 544,055 303,553 

Con!!;]~!,!!,;11 :>en1ce.<-Engineering 

Current o.cr 
Request PSC 
254,550 45.7% 
117,250 151.0% 
16,950 -25.3% 
4.000 -55.6% 

-100.0o/~ 

165,121 371 .7% 
Oisallo\\UI 

3,200 Disallowed 
· 100.0% 

12,000 Disano.Yed 
5000 ·61 .7% 

578.071 00.4% 

22. Schedules 8-5 and 8·6 for Pasco County refle<:t Contractual Scmccs -
Engineering Fees of 51,367 for water and SS39 for wastewater, for a total of $1,906. 
Schedule B-7 describes the expense as in support of permitting activities In Surnmertrce 
regarding addition of polyphosphatc. However, Schedule B-9 describes the expenses as 
"semces which help facilitate Wastewater Treatment Plant operating permits". This 
d iscrepancy raises sel'eral questions. We believe that these questions should be answered 
before the expense is allowed. 

• Is a permit needed when all wastewater is treated by a third party? 
• If it is for a permit (w;Jter or wastewater), should it be amortized over 

the life of the permit? 
• If it is for a wastewater permit, should it all be charged to wastewater? 
• If it is for polyphosphate, should it all be charged to water? 

23. Schedules B-5 and B-6 for Seminole County reflect Contractual Senices -
Engineering Fees of $7.126 for water and $3,780 for wastewater, for a total of $10,905. 
Schedules 8-7 ;md B·S indicate the increase in Contractual Scn1ces - Engineering is due 
to "scrviccs used in suppon of pennitting a change in water treatment method at Park 
Ridge" and an increase in the "use of engineering semccs in 2011". However, Schedule 
8-9 describes the Engineering Fees as "senices which help facilitate Wastewmer 
Treatment Plant operating permit<. This discrepancy raises several questions. We believe 
tl1at these questions should be answered before the expense is allowed. 

SW...l)STRO)f~ FIUIDM.\.'11. & FUMtltO., u.r 
766 North Sun Drive-. Suile 4030. Lolke Mary. FJoridOt 32746 



Ann Col~. Commission Oerk 
OOicc or Commission Oerk 
F1orid.1 Public Senice Commission 
September 26,2013 
""ge 15 

• ls a pennlt nL·;:ded when all wastewater is trC:lled by a third party? 
• If it is for a permit {wat~r or wastewater), should It be amortized O\'er 

the life of the pemtlt? 
• If it is for a water pennlt, should it all be charged to water? 

24. The utility's General Ledger included in the audit work papers pro,ides the 
detail of the amounts charged to Contractual Services - Englne<!ring Fees for Seminole 
County. The test year expense is significantly higher than the amount included in the 
prior rate case. This detail shows four charges from Knight Enginl:<!ring Consultants, all 
for O\'~r S2,000. These may relate to th~ answers pro\idc'<l above. If not, we arc 
con~mcd whether these four chnrgcs are repres~ntative of wha~ will be incu~d in a 
typical year going fon•"olrd. If not, we believe these should be amorti7.ed over a longer 
period of time. 

Contragual Semces-Testing 

25. Schedule 8·7 indicates the increase in Contractual S~mces - Testing for 
P:lsco County is due to "Triennial testing <.'CJ>CDSC occurred in 20 II but not in 2008. 
FDEP adjusted timing of testing cycle." It appears that the full amount of the testing is 
Included instead of amortizing the amount O\'Cr the three )'Car period before additional 
testing is required. We note that there is an in\'oice dated Fcbruaty 22, 20 II for SS, 178 
which may be the invoic~ for these tests. 

Conrrngual Scm~-Other 

26. Sched ule B· 7 indlcmcs th~ increase in Contract·unl S~mc~s - Other for 
Semlnol~ County is due to Hydro tank Inspection acti\ities for the wat~r system and an 
incr~= in landscapinglmo\\1ng expcn~ for the sewer system. Th~c <.•planations 
roncem us and we ba,, the following questions. 

• Arc these tank inspections "'"IY )'Cat, or should they be amorti?.ed? 
• What landsc;tf»'tnO\•ing is n~ed in the sewer syst~m? The only land 

in rate base Is the general plant land and all the wastl!\\'3ter treatment 
is purchased. In addition, th~re are no landsc:~ping or mo"1ng 
rompanics listed on Schedule 8-9. 

27. The total for Contractual Scm ces - Other for Seminole County is $31 ,739 
and the increase over the last case is almost 511 ,000. S75% of the annual e.xpcnsc 
($23,942) is for romputer related expenses identified on Schedul~ 8·9. Ten percent of 
the ~xpensc (53,188) is for employment related fe~. The remaining 15% {54,570) is 
grouped tog~thcr but includes more romput~r related expenses, land sur>cy fees, One 
Call fees, and oth~r unidentified expenses. We are ronceml'Cl whh why this account for 

50"M'T1110M, ~~ & F'too::llo, Ul' 

766 North Sun Ori\'(", Suite .&030, lake ~u.ry. f1orld.a :l27.C6 



Ann Cole, Commission dcrk 
Oftice of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Sef\~cc Commission 
Scptember26, 2013 
Page 16 

Seminole County is increasing. The utility has nor provided any analysis or 
documentation that relates to the numbers in this account that justify the increase. 

Bad !lsbt F.xpcose 

28. Schedules B·S and 8·6 of the MFR's indicate a total Bad Debt E.xpense of 
$42,924. On average, this is about 40% higher than the bad debt e.-pense included in the 
last rate case. It is also more than twice what the utility included in its 2010 Annual 
Repon and higher than the amount included in its 2012 Annual Repon. We believe that 
the staff should adjust the bad debt expense to an average e.xpense le,•el. 

MFR Balances 

Wator Sewer Total 
Orange 5.098 5.098 
Pasco 9.923 3.914 13.837 
Pinellas 343 343 
Seminole 15.450 8.196 23.646 
Total 30.814 12.110 42.924 

Anr<Jat RePOrt Balances 
~ 2010 2011 2012 

Wale< 5.719 19.444 41.864 35.414 
Sewer 7.626 !83! !364! (2.622! 
Total 13.345 19.361 41.500 32.792 

Allocations 

29. According to Ul's response to Question 21 in the Generic Utilities Inc. case. 
Docket No. 120161·WS, the costs in computer maintenance (object account 5735) 
d('C!Cased dramatically in 2011. The chan below shows a 27% decrease over 2010. We 
are concerned whether the costs are continuing to decline. We believe that stoff should 
look at the amount of the computer maintenance costs (object account 5735) for the 
year ending December 31, 2012 and year to dote 2013. 

1 Qw~lion 2. Whal wo e 1hc- cuu'es of the iocre.:.scd computer m.:~imen:uK"c cs~nsc-s in 20 I 0 t&nd 201 11 1>ocs 
Ulililics, Inc. o.ntidpalc those <xp<fiX'1 lo <Onlinuc in the fulure, and if so. "h)'? f'k~.Sc discu» o::w:h type of 
o:~ Jl\·nsc (by v~:lli.!Of or purpose). 
~ 
Tiw: cosas in the computl-r maintcn:m<c DCcount (object nccount 57J5) fM the >'C!lt ending O,'Co:mOCr J I. 2009. 
2010 :a.nd 2011 '-' 1,.'1'\: S1 ,718,918.78. SJ.9J.J.~23 . 15 and SI,JS9,050J6 rcspecti\•d y. The C'~S howe not 
incr~:.:t~d :~~ th is. quc:stion suggC$-I.S. Utilit ic);, Inc. doC"5 antic ipate~ types of cxp:nditi.U\.'S to oontinuo: in tho: 
fu1urc bcc:tUSC' the't' M e :u.socimcd with the c~t of doint: bu, inc)S. 

. SIA.'\.'DSTRO.\t• Fatm)tA."i' &: FuMDO. u.r 
766 Z..:orth Sun Drive, Suite 4030, l...akc Mary. Florida32746 



Ann Cole. Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission aerk 
Florida Public Setvire Commission 
September 26,2013 
Page 17 

2009 s 1,776.916.76 
2010 s 1,914,523.15 
2011 s 1,389.050.36 

30. Based upon our review or UIF's 2011 and 2012 annual repons, the 2012 
opcr:uion and malntcnanre (O&M) expcnses ha,·e decreased by S248,488, on a total 
compnny basis. The chart below shows the detail between w:uer and wastewater. 

O&M Expense W/S- 1 O(a) 
Water 
Sewer 

2011 
1,323,577 

926,615 

2012 Q~crease 
1,181,679 (141,698) 

819.935 (106,680) 
Tolal 2.250,192 2,001.814 (248,378) 

The chan below shows some or the more signific:mt decreases. (As a note, we 
h.we not adjusted these amounts to Include any of lhe requested pro forma adjustments to 
pa)'1'011 and benefits or S32.191 for water and SJ0.284 for wastewater.) We arc concerned 
that the 201 I test year includes higher expcnscs than what lhe utility CXJlCCIS to incur in 
future years. We belic\'e that the utility should justify why these decreases in 2012 should not 
be rcnoocd in lhc CXJ!COSCS included in lhc n!\'enuc requirement In this r.Jte case. Any 
funhcr review should include a S)'l;tem by system analysis compnring 201 1 and 2012 annual 
rcpon b.1lanccs for lhc four >')'Stems In the rate case, as well as the Marion County >')'>1cm. (If 
the annunl report is not rcn<'Cti\'e or actual expenses. lhe utility should pro,ide a detailed 
explanation and submit miscd annual repons.) 

O&M Expense W/S-10{a) 2011 2012 Decrease 

Salaries and Benefds 826,619 690.060 ( 136,559) 
PLXchased Water and Sewage Treatment 551 ,342 539.352 (11,990) 
PLXchased Power and Chemicals 155,240 124.626 (30,614) 
Transportalion 66.361 60,938 (5,443) 
Regulatory Commission Expense • Other 11,928 369 (11 ,559) 
Bad Debt Expense 41,500 32,792 (8,708) 
Miscellaneous Expense 176,788 166,490 !10.296) 

1,829,796 1,614,627 !215,171) 

31. The customers at Summenree have also expressed considerable concern 
regarding che •mark·up· they pay on wastewater sclVires. The utility purchases all !he 

SU\"DS'1'11mf. t"'l~J:D)u,_'i & fbcrJio. tU 
766 North Sun o.;, .• , Suit• 4030, La!« MOl)•, Florid• 32746 



Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Ser.ice Commission 
September 26, 2013 
Page 18 

wastewater treatment for the Summenree system from Pasco County. The chan below 
shows the rates Pasco County charges to its cu.<tomers and the rates tlte utility has 
requested in this case. We understand that the utilicy incurs costs that the county does 
not, such as taxes. However, the chart below shows that these customers are being asked 
to pay almost double for the utility to service the lines and lift stations and perform the 
administrative function of the wastewater system. We also note that the Summenrec 
system is not alone in this situation. There arc other systems in this docket that receive 
pass-through water and wastewater service and are paying significantly higher rates to 
UIF. We believe the Commission should investigate whether the overhead and other 
costs charged to the customers on top of the purchased wastewater costs is a reasonable 
amount for what amounts to a "mark-up" on the purchased wastewater costs. The utility 
should be required to provide additional justification that the utility has minimized its 
costs such that customers arc not paying unreasonable costs. 

Marion Counw 

Base 
Gallonage 

Summertree Waslewater 
Pasco County UIF Request o nference 

16.18 
4.76 

15.71 
13.35 

32. Based upon a brief review of the audit work papers, it appears that the 
Marion County systems are over-earning. on a combined basis. We encourage staff to 
review the audit work papers and make the appropriate adjustments to reduce the 
Marion county rates so the rate payers arc not over-charged. We also question whether 
the Commission should open an over-earnings docket to place potential m•er·earnings 
subject to refund. 

Unac;wumed For Water 

33. Schedule F-7 for Pasco County reflects Unaccounted For Water of 18.9% 
for the Orangewood system. In Docket No. 090462-WS, the Commission order stated 
that there was excessive unaccounted for water (EUW) of 9.1% but declined to make an 
adjustment stating that customer meter inaccuracy was suspected as the cause and that 
the utility indicated it had initiated a comprehensive water meter change-out cffon in 
order to reduce the EUW. We arc concerned whether the utility followed through on its 
commiuncnt to change·out the meters. \Vc believe that expenses should be reduced 10 

S\1:\llmtO~ . Flt.rtn'-tAI( & f"lo.tJ:JtO. wo 
766 North Sun Drive, Suitc4030, Llkc ~Ury. Florida32746 



Ann Cole, Commission Oerk 
Office of Commission Oerk 
Aorida Public Service Commission 
September 26. 2013 
Page 19 

reOect this continuing problem nnd the ~dditional cosrs required for chemicals and 
purchased power. If the utilll)' assens in this case that it Is changing out meters, we 
recommend that the billing determinants be adjusted to rencct the fact that the new 
meters arc expected to register higher usage. 

Rc:monse: This information has already been provided to PSC staff at Item 2 in PSC 
Document No. 02942, filed May 29,2013. 

34. Schedule F·7 for Pinellas Counl)' reOects UnaCC'Ounted For Water of 24% 
for the L.1ke Tarpon S)'Stem. In Docket No. 060253-WS, there was an issue \\ith 
unaccounted for water of 12.2% and no adjustment w~s made due to the replacement of 
the master meter at the wmer plant and the change-out of customers meters. In Docket 
No. 090462-WS, the Commission order stated that there wns EUW of 12.4%. The 
Commission declined to make ::ln adjustment as customer mclcr inaccuracy was 
suspected as the cause of the EUW and the utili!)' indicated it had initiated a 
comprehensive water meter change-om effort in order to reduce the EUW. Three years 
Inter the unaCC'Ounted-for-water has doubled for this system. We arc concerned whether 
the utili!)' followed through on its commitment to ch.1nge-out the meters. We believe 
that expenses should be reduced to rcOcct this continuing problem and the additional 
costs required for chemicals and purchased power. If the utili I)' a.sscrts in this case that it 
is changing out meters, we recommend that the billing determinants be adjusted to 
rcOect the fact that the new meters arc expected to register higher usage. 

~: This infonnation has already lx'Cn provided to PSC staff at Item 2 in PSC 
Document No. 02942, filed Mny 29, 2013. 

35. Schedule F-7 for Seminole Counl)' reflects Unaccounted For Water for the 
four systems listed below. In Docket No. 090462-WS, the Commission order stated that 
there was EUW for the Phillips ( 1.3%) and Ra\1!lUla Park ( 1%) systems. The Commission 
declined to make an adjustment as the percenQges were minimal. However, in this 
docket, the EUW for these systems is much higher, plus there are two new systems "ith 
an EU\V issue. There is no explanation provided by the urilil)' as required by the MFR's. 
We believe that expenses should be reduced to rcOect the EU\V In these systems to 
rcnect the additional costs for chemicals and purchased power required to treat the 
excess water. As discussed above, If the utility asscns that it is chnnglng out meters, we 
recommend that the billing detemtinants be adjusted to rc0(.'<t the fact that the new 
meters '" e expected to register higher usage. 

• lkar Lake - 12.8% 
• Phlllips - 22.8% 
• Ra"''""" Pall<; Uncoln Heights- 12.4~ 
• Wcathcriield - 15.8% 

s~ f'kl:atMA..~ & f\!xr.ao.. W' 
iM North Sun Ori,•t.•. Suit~4030, Ul"t' r-.ary. Fforid.132746 



Ann Cole, Commis:<ion Clerk 
Office of Commis:.ion Oerk 
Aorida Public Service Commission 
September 26, 2013 
P:lge20 

Rcsponsc: 'This information has already been pro>ided tO PSC st:lff at Item 2 in PSC 
Document No. 02942, filed May 29, 2013. 

Volume 3 

36. We note that in Volume 3 for the Pinellas County system, the DEP pcmtit 
that was supplied by the utility was for the Crownwood system in Marion County Instead 
of the Lake Tarpon system. 

In addition, please update UIF"s requested mte case expense, including costs incurred 
to date :md estimated costs to complete through the PAt\ process. 

Response: Please see the anached Updated Rate Cnsc Expense schedule. 

If you h.~\'C any questions, please feel fre<> to conmet me. 

MSF/ der 

cr: Klrsten Markwell (•ia e·mail) 
Patrick Flynn (via e·mail) 
Todd 8to\\1l (•ia e·mail) 
Erik Sayler (via em.1il) 

Very truly )'OUtS, 

J) , , ~ -·~ (I ~~· !/l"' (~ 
• MARTIN S. MAN 

For tlte Firm 

St.~'DSftO).t, F .. tDMA.~ & f liMtiO. UJ' 
766 r\'orth Sun Drive, Suite 4000. Lake Mory, F1orfd.1 32'746 




